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Case 16-2016: A 31-Year-Old Pregnant Woman with Fever (N Engl J Med
2016;374:2076-83)
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Table 1. Laboratory Data.*

Variable

Hematocrit (%)
Hemoglobin (g/dl)

White-cell count (per mm?)
Differential count (%)

Neutrophils

Lymphocytes

Monocytes

Eosinophils

Basophils
Platelet count (per mm?)
Protein (g/dl)

Total

Albumin

Globulin
Aspartate aminotransferase (U/liter)
Alanine aminotransferase (U/liter)
Alkaline phosphatase (U/liter)
Bilirubin (mg/dl)

Total

Direct
Total bile acids (umol/liter)
Sodium (mmol/liter)
Potassium (mmol/liter)
Chloride (mmol/liter)
Carbon dioxide (mmol/liter)
Urea nitrogen (mg/dl)
Creatinine (mg/dl)
Glucose (mg/dl)
Amylase (U/liter)

Reference Range,
Adults

16 Days before
This Evaluation

36.0-46.0
(women)

12.0-16.0
(women)

4500-11,000

40-70
22-44
4-11
0-8
0-3
150,000-400,000

6.0-8.3 6.6
3.3-5.0 3.5
1.9-4.1 3.1
9-32 78
7-33 138
30-100 233

0.0-1.0 0.5
0.0-0.4 0.2
<10 33
135-145
3.4-5.0
100-108
23-32
8-25
0.60-1.50
70-110
3-100

On This
Evaluation

31.2

10.1

4940

76.9
16.6
4.9
0.2
1.0
209,000

1 Day after
This Evaluation,
on Admission

30.1
10.1

5940

72.5
19.0
6.9
0.2
0.7
205,000

6.4
3.2
3.2
54
37
263

0.5
0.2

134
4.6
101
22
8
0.97
57
176

* To convert the values for bilirubin to micromoles per liter, multiply by 17.1. To convert the values for urea nitrogen to
millimoles per liter, multiply by 0.357. To convert the values for creatinine to micromoles per liter, multiply by 88.4. To
convert the values for glucose to millimoles per liter, multiply by 0.05551.

 Reference values are affected by many variables, including the patient population and the laboratory methods used. The

ranges used at Massachusetts General Hospital are for adults who do not have medical conditions that could affect the
results. They may therefore not be appropriate for all patients.
1 The reference value and result for total bile acids were provided by Mayo Medical Laboratories, Andover, MA.




